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MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. This page, too, is one of my favourites. I'm 
looking at the 2018-2019 BDIC annual report and I see that they have an accumulated 
surplus of $33.445 million as of March 31, 2019. Can I get an explanation as to why 
there is such a large surplus for BDIC? Thanks, Madam Chair.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member. Minister. 

HON. KATRINA NOKLEBY: Thank you, Madam Chair. The BDIC has a mandate or a 
legally mandated item to carry so much money in the fund. I don't have the details on 
that, so I think I am going to pass that over to Ms. St-Denis, but it isn't $30 million just to 
spend. I'll let her clarify that. Thank you. 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Minister. Ms. St-Denis. 

MS. ST-DENIS: Thank you, Madam Chair. Yes, the $33 million surplus that the Member 
is referring to is, in fact, not actually cash on hand. It's actually the accumulated surplus 
from the value of assets less the value of the liabilities. I know that this question had 
come up in the House previously, so we'll be applying officially through our commitment 
made in the House, I believe, last Thursday. Thank you. 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you. Member for Frame Lake. 

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks. I appreciate the fact that some of the assets might be in 
tangible assets of some sort. What is this sort of cash surplus that is available to BDIC 
that gets carried over? Thanks, Madam Chair.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member. Ms. St-Denis. 

MS. ST-DENIS: Thank you, Madam Chair. I know that, later in the book, we are going 
to be having a discussion about BDIC, and our DFA will be joining us, as well. If 
possible, it would be appropriate if I could just maybe refer to those pages at that point.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you. Any questions related to BDIC, maybe we 
will hold off until we are under the information items. There is a section that is directly 
related to that. Thank you. Member for Frame Lake.  

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. I guess I have one question: what's a DFA? 
Director of finance and administration or something? Okay, a good guess, I guess, on 
my part.  

I have some questions, though, about the five-year review that was done. Do I wait until 
we look at that page? Thanks, Madam Chair.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Do we have the information to answer that? Minister.  

HON. KATRINA NOKLEBY: Thank you, Madam Chair. All that was stated is that there 



was a five-year plan done. Thank you, Madam Chair.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Minister. Member.  

MR. O'REILLY: Okay. I guess I will go down this rabbit hole, then. There was a five-
year review done in, I think it was 2019. I am just wondering whether the department or 
the Minister has actually ever responded to that, and what is the status of progress on 
implementing the changes that were recommended? Thanks, Madam Chair.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member. Minister.  

HON. KATRINA NOKLEBY: Thank you, Madam Chair. We are going to be doing a 
strategic plan review with the new CEO when they come on board and looking at the 
recommendations of the original plan. I can commit to getting back to the Member with 
more information on that. Thank you.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Minister. Member.  

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. Yes, I would like to see the government 
response to the recommendations. I don't think that I have ever seen that. I know that 
we did get a copy of the five-year review in the last Assembly.  

I want to support some of the comments made by my honourable friend from Hay River 
about some of the kinds of businesses that BDIC actually owns. I have been and visited 
the Fort McPherson Tent and Canvas shop. I have been to Fort Providence and seen 
the fur shop there. I have been to Fort Liard and seen the retail store associated with 
the craft business there. Those are great employment generators in those communities. 
Fort McPherson Tent and Canvas is known around the world for its work. I think it has 
been a great investment. It has been great for the community.  

I want to support what my friend from Hay River said. Those are the kinds of 
investments and opportunities that I would like to see BDIC do a lot more of in 
supporting communities. Gameti is doing some really great things around food security, 
and I don't know whether they have been able to tap into ITI funding. Hopefully, they 
have, but investments in those kinds of local businesses and enterprises are really 
great. That is what I want to see BDIC doing more of. If something doesn't exist in a 
community, maybe it's something that they can help create and start themselves.  

In any event, I really look forward to what the Minister is going to provide in terms of the 
response to the five-year review. I want to encourage that BDIC get more active in 
supporting small businesses in communities and developing them where there are 
opportunities. Thanks, Madam Chair.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member. Minister.  

HON. KATRINA NOKLEBY: Thank you, Madam Chair. The Gameti program was 
actually funded under CAP, the Canadian Agricultural Partnership. The subsidiaries in 
the communities are very important to the communities. I carry around a Fort 
McPherson bag that I was kindly presented by the Speaker. Every day, I am reminded, 
as I carry my computer around, of our great BDIC stories.  

Again, I am not looking at things just from, "Is this turning a profit?" I recognize that 



there is a lot more value than just profits, and I am committed to our subsidiary 
companies and creating more opportunities for people in the communities through the 
BDIC. Thank you.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Minister. Member.  

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. Great to hear that. I guess, too, I also would like 
to know more about this Northern Food Development Program and how that is going to 
contribute towards building food security here in the Northwest Territories. I think that 
we were very lucky in the pandemic that we were able to maintain supply chains with 
the South, but I also know that, if we cut off Yellowknife in the middle of winter, we 
would probably last about three or four weeks before we would have to be looking at 
mass evacuations.  

We have an agricultural policy that was developed in the last Assembly, but a lot of it 
was really focused on commercial production, small-scale or even large-scale; the focus 
wasn't really on food security. I am wondering what the department's plans are to try to 
develop a plan around food security. Thanks, Madam Chair.  

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member. Minister.  

HON. KATRINA NOKLEBY: Thank you, Madam Chair. The Northern Food 
Development Program does aim to remove barriers, create employment, and facilitate 
the development of a northern food production sector by providing supports to 
commercial producers of northern fish, meat, or other food products, so that they are 
safe to be sold to consumers.  

We have identified food security as one of our priorities of the 19th Assembly. It does 
cross more than just the ITI spectrum and into other departments, as we mentioned 
earlier, like ENR and Health and Social Services, as well. We have hired a senior 
advisor for food security for a one-year time frame at this point. The senior advisor for 
food security will assist us in the immediate COVID-related food security issues and 
coordinate the entire GNWT food security effort to identify any of the gaps and the 
opportunities that we can to strengthen food security results across the territory. It is our 
hope that, in this work right now, they're doing immediate relief for food security, but in 
that same time, they are going to be looking forward to the overarching direction that the 
GNWT needs to take to ensure that we are not so vulnerable to southern producers.  

When this all started, even before COVID, what was going on in the United States was 
concerning to me because a lot of our food not only comes from the US, it comes 
through the US from Mexico. Already, in my mind, even way before COVID was ever on 
our radar, it occurred to me that, in the North, we are particularly vulnerable if the US 
and Canadian border were to ever shut off. As I have sat on the agriculture calls now 
with the federal Minister and my territorial and provincial counterparts, they also are 
very aware of the food security issues. Thank you.  

 


